
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
 Tuesday, 19th February, 2013 

at 6.00 pm 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 AND 2 - CIVIC CENTRE 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 
Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Pope 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England (Dioceses 
of Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governors Representative; 
and  

• Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Senior Manager – Communities, Change and 
Partnership 

Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny Smoking Policy 

Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 
 

The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in 
the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure 
 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a 
continuous alarm will sound and you will be 
advised by Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access  
 
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democ
[...]
the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
 
 

6 CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION - CAB 12/13 9136 - REVISIONS TO THE 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY  
 

 Report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, detailing the 
call in of the Cabinet decision, attached.   
 
 

MONDAY,11 FEBRUARY 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION - CAB 12/13 9136 - 
REVISIONS TO THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE NON-
RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY 

DATE OF DECISION: 19th FEBRUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Margaret Geary Tel: 023 8083 2548 

 E-mail: Margaret.geary@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A Call-In notice has been received from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) in respect of a decision made by the Cabinet on 
29th January 2013 on revisions to the Adult Social Care Non-Residential Services 
policy. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Following consideration of the attached Cabinet report, related appendices and 
Decision Notice, the Committee is recommended either:- 

 (i) to recommend that the Decision Makers re-consider the called-in 
decision at the next decision meeting; or 

 (ii) to advise the Decision Makers that the Scrutiny Committee does not 
recommend that the decision be reconsidered and that it can 
therefore be implemented without delay. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The recommendations reflect the options available to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee through the implementation of the agreed 
Call-In process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not applicable. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. A Call-In notice signed by the Chair of the OSMC has been received in 
accordance with Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.  The Call-In notice relates to the 
decision made by the Cabinet on 29th January 2013 on revisions to the Adult 
Social Care Non-Residential Services policy. 

4. Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules provides a 
mechanism for members of the OSMC to challenge executive decisions that 
have been made but not implemented.  The papers attached to this report 
relate to the decision that has been called in under this procedure and 
include: 

• The Call-In Notice: Detailing who called-in the decision and why (Appendix 1) 

• The Decision Notice: Detailing the decision taken and the reasons for the 
dec
[...]
ial (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTICE OF CALL-IN 
In accordance with rule 12 of the Overview & Scrutiny procedure rules of the 
Council’s Constitution, a request is hereby made that the Senior Manager - 
Communities, Change and Partnership exercise the call-in of the decision 
identified below for consideration by Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
 

Decision Number:  CAB 12/13 9136 - REVISIONS TO THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE NON-
RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY 
 

Decision Taker:     CABINET 

Date of Decision:   29 JANUARY 2013 

 
Reason(s) for Requisition of Call-In of Decision:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Call-In Requested by:  
 

Name  Signature  Date  

Councillor Jeremy Moulton – Chair OSMC  05/02/13 

 
All Members requesting that a Decision be Called-In must sign this Call-In 
Notice. A decision may be called in by:  
 
 • The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee   
 • Any 2 Members of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee   
 • In respect of a Decision relating to Education, any 2 Parent Governor or 
Church Representatives  

 
Please submit to the Senior Manager - Communities, Change and Partnership 
within 5 clear days of the publication of the relevant decision.  

- Insufficient time available at the pre cabinet scrutiny meeting to fully explore this 
very important issue. The Cabinet Member had to leave early, thereby limiting the 
time available to the panel. To compound this, the Cabinet Member insisted on 
delivering a long speech and further limited the time available to question him. 
Questions were largely limited to attempting to establish what element of the 
increase in charges was discretionary and purely to raise funds and what element 
was due to officer advice in order to make the charging structure more equitable. 
It took a long time to get a simple answer to this and so time was not available to 
explore the individual elements of the charging increases.  


[...]
n. 
 

Date: 29th January 2013 
 
 

 Decision Maker: 
The Cabinet 

   
 

  Proper Officer: 
Ed Grimshaw 

   
 

 

 
SCRUTINY 
Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date 
of publication subject to any review under the Council’s Scrutiny “Call-In” provisions. 
 

Call-In Period expires on   
 

 

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation) 

 

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable) 

 

Call-in heard by (if applicable) 

 

Results of Call-in (if applicable) 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: REVISIONS TO THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE NON-
RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY 

DATE OF DECISION: 29 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Carol Valentine Tel: 023 80834856 

 E-mail: carol.valentine@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Margaret Geary Tel: 023 80832548 

 E-mail: margaret.geary@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NA 

BRIEF SUMMARY  

The report outlines the proposals for change made by an officer led review group to the 
non residential care (NRC) charging policy for adult social care, details the public 
consultation exercise undertaken, reports on the outcome of the consultation, 
considers the cumulative impact of the proposals and proposed changes to a range of 
benefits and recommends changes to the policy. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve changes to the non residential care contributions policy 
for adult social care as set out in Appendix 1. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager: Safeguarding Adults, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care and 
the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to review the format 
and content of the current non-residential care contributions policy 
for adult social care, to make any textual, formatting or administrative 
or other minor changes required to update the policy, give effect
[...]
ity 
Adjudications Act 1983 (HASSASSA Act 1983) gives the Council 
discretionary power to charge adult 

recipients of non-residential services. The Council may recover such charges 
as are reasonable in respect of relevant services 

23. Section 7 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 allowed the 
Secretary of State to issue guidance to Councils on the exercise of their 
social services functions, including those which are exercised under 
discretionary powers. In exercising those functions, Councils must have 
regard to guidance issued under section 7. 

24. In 2003, The Department of Health issued guidance entitled 'Fairer Charging 
Policies for Home Care and other non-residential Social Services. In 2010 
guidance entitled “Fairer Contributions Guidance: Calculating an individual’s 
contribution towards their personal budget” was also issued. The proposed 
policy changes comply with the relevant provisions of the guidance 
documents. 

25. Local Authorities may also charge for services provided directly to carers 
under the provisions of the Carers and Disabled Children’s Act 2000. 

26. Where the 'Fairer Charging Policies for Home Care and other non-residential 
Social Services does not provide clarity in a general area, the Council also 
observes the Department of Health’s Charging for Residential 
Accommodation Guide (CRAG)  and the Guidance for Council’s with Social 
Services Responsibilities published in October 2012 for fairness, clarity and 
consistency reasons. 

Other Legal Implications:  

27. The proposals in the report are compliant with the requirements of both the 
Human Rights Act 1998 and the Equalities Act 2010. Consideration of the 
impact of the proposed changes under these Acts has been carried out as 
part of the preparatory work and ongoing consultation process and, taking the 
overall changes into account, the Council is satisfied that the proposals are 
necessary and proportionate in terms of individual impact having regard to t
[...]
 h
a

rd
s
h

ip
 n

o
t 
m

it
ig

a
ti
n

g
 i
n

 a
n

y 
o

th
e

r 
w

a
y

(1
5

0
,0

0
0

)

A
m

o
u

n
t 
re

q
u

ir
e

d
 t
o

 m
e

e
t 
1

2
/1

3
 s

a
v
in

g
 p

ro
p

o
s
a

l
(1

5
0

,0
0

0
)

P
ru

d
e

n
c
e

 -
 5

%
 M

a
rg

in
 f

o
r 

e
rr

o
r

(2
8

,0
0

0
)

T
o

ta
l 
s

a
v
in

g
 a

v
a

il
a

b
le

 f
o

r 
s

u
b

m
is

s
io

n
 2

0
1

3
/1

4
1

3
5

,4
0

0

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Call In Of Executive Decision - Cab 12/13 9136 - Revisions To The Adult Social Care Non-Residential Services Policy
	Call In-App 1 - Call in notice
	Call In-App 2 - Decision Notice
	Call In-App 3-NRC Charging Policy - RPT
	Call In-App 4-NRC Charging Policy -Appendix 1 NRC Charging Policy Review - Proposals to Cabinet FINAL
	Call In-App 5-NRC Charging Policy -Appendix 2 NRC Charging Policy Review - Officer Led Recommendations FINAL
	Call In-App 6-NRC Charging Policy -Appendix 2a NRC Charging Policy Review - Benchmarking exercise
	Call In-App 7-NRC Charging Policy -Appendix 3 NRC Charging Policy Review - Public Consultation FINAL
	Call In-App 8-NRC Charging Policy -Appendix 3a NRC Charging Policy Review Œ Detailed timeline of consultation exercise
	Call In-App 9-NRC Charging Policy -Appendix 4 NRC Charging Policy Review - Consultation response
	Call In-App 10-NRC Charging Policy -Appendix 5 NRC Charging Policy Review - Benefit Changes and Charging Policy - Cumulative Impact
	Call In-App 11-NRC Charging Policy -Appendix 6 NRC Charging Policy Review - Estimated levels of income -Summary Table




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 26 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Chaloner, Claisse, Fitzhenry, Lewzey, McEwing, Morrell and Pope 
 

Apologies: Councillors Hannides, Mrs U Topp and Mr T Blackshaw 
 

Also in Attendance 
 

Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

 
56. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that Councillor Claisse was in attendance as a nominated substitute 
for Councillor Hannides in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 
 

57. CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION - CAB 12/13 9136 - REVISIONS TO THE 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY  

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, detailing the call in of the Executive Decision - Cab 12/13 
9136 - Revisions to the Adult Social Care Non-Residential Services Policy. (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Councillor White and representatives from:-  Carers Together , Choices Advocacy, 
Southampton Mencap and Spectrum Centre for Independent Living were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
(i) that the decision be referred back to Cabinet for further consideration; and 
(ii) the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee recommended that Cabinet:- 
 

• defers the decision to enable further consideration and thorough consultation 
with all parties affected.  Should this impact on the Council’s Budget, funding 
should be drawn from reserves; 

• ensures, if the proposals are implemented, that by 31st December 2013 every 
carer and service user that requires a one to one assessment will receive one, 
and provides assurance that one to one advice will not be just through 
telephone advice; 

• evaluates the effectiveness of the People’s Panel in this process from the 
Council’s, facilitators’ and participants’ perspective; 

• explores ways to improve information provision for service users and carers on 
issues such as assessment of need and financial assessment; 

• have worked examples of the impact of the proposals on individuals in advance 
of the Cabinet meeting to ensure the decision is informed; 

• ensures future communications are sent to both service users and carers; 



 

 

- 27 - 
 

• monitors the impact of the proposals, if implemented, on admissions to Accident 
and Emergency within the City; 

• ensures that the advocacy groups are involved and fully engaged throughout 
the process;  

• Indentifies how, if changes proceed, the service will improve and how the future 
model will ensure rising standards and evidence improvements; and 

• monitor and review the impact of the charging proposals, if implemented, and 
report them to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee within the 
first year of implementation. 

 
  
 

 


